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TO: Victoria J. Tschinkel

FROM: Clair .Fancy@,‘

.Off,ce ' !

DATE: December 7, 1984 T the g o
Cfet .’..'

SUBJ: Modification of Permit Nos. AC 24-56209, 56210,756211,
56212, 56213, 56214, 56215. /

Attached is a letter for your signature that will extend the
expiration date of the above mentioned construction permits
issued to Occidental Chemical Company.

The Bureau of Air Quality Management recommends their request be
approved.
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BoB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

December (07, 1984

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. W.W. Atwood, Manager
Environmental Control
Occidental Chemical Company
Florida Operations

Post Office Box 300

White Springs, Florida 32096
Dear Mr. Atwood:

RE: Modifications to Air Construction Permit
Nos. AC 24-56209, 56210, 56211, 56212,
56213, 56214, 56215.

The department is in receipt of your request to modify
the above referenced permits. Your request has been reviewed
and approved. The expiration dates of your permits are
changed as follows:

FROM: September 1, 1984

TO: March 31, 1985

A copy of this letter must be attached to each of the
above referenced permits and becomes a part of each permit.

Sincerely,

Victoria J. Tschinkel
Secretary

VJIT/rw

cc: Johnny Cole

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life



OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32098, Telephone 9504 397-810%

November 9, 1984

Mr. Bill Thomas

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Dear Bill:

With reference to your discussion cf November 8, 1984,
with John Koogler, Occidental Chemical Agricultural Preducts,
Inc. 1s requesting that construction permits

AC 24 - 56212
AC 24 - 56214
AC 24 - 58213
AC 24 - 56215
AC 24 - 552089
AC 24 - 56211%
AC 24 - 55210
, S
be extended to Kﬁ%%&é?ﬁéiéi?f5;985. This extension will allow
Occidental to continue operating the affected sources under valid
permits while minor modifications to the various permits are be-
ing negotiated with the Department.

If there are any guestions regarding this matter, please
do not hesitate to call me or our consultant, John Kocgler.

Very truly yours,

W) o OfTeead

W.W. Atwood
Manager, Environmental Control



Mr. Bill Thomas
November 9, 1984
Page 2

cc: Willard Hanks - FDER Tallahassee
John Brown - FDER Jackscnville
John Koogler - Sholtes & Koogler
Larry Curtin - Holland & Knight
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OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Yelephone 504 397.8101

October 31, 1984

Mr. W. A. Thomas, P. E.
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Reference: "B" Auxiliary Boiler, AC24-56212
"Cc" Auxiliary Boiler, AC24-56214
"D" Auxiliary Boiler, AC24-56213
#2 DAP Plant, AC24-56215

Dear Bill,

On October 29th we met with the District (Messrs. Brown and
Cole) and discussed referenced permits. One point of action
that evolved was a suggestion, confirmed this morning by
Johnny Cole, concerning compliance testing.

As you are aware visible emission (VE) readings are required
on the boilers when running on the higher sulfur fuel oil.
At the present time, however, they are running on gas. The
District has suggested that we request from you a delay on
submission of VE tests until the units are oil fired,

This would avoid a special start-up on oil of C & D boilers
and de-mothballing of B boiler.

A similar request is made in connection with compliance
testing with the use of #6 fuel oil for the dryer in DAP
plant #2. It is currently running on gas and the fuel oil
stand-by tanks still contain the previously approved fuel.

Sincerely,

L) [ Ara T
W. W. Atwood
Manager, Environmental Control

psb

¢c: Mr. Johnny Cole, FDER Jacksonville, FL
Mr. R. E. McNeill, Occidental Chemical Company
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. OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida'32096. Telephona 904 3978101

October 19, 1984

Mr. John Brown, P. E.
Supervisor, Air Section
Florlda Department of
Environmental Regulation
3426 Billts Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Brown:

This will refer to several letters In connectlion with Certlficate
of Completlion of Construction forms for operating permlts. All were
assoclated with a completed PSD review.

1. Operating Rate: 90 miilion Btu/hour
Design Capaclty: 107 miillon Btu/hour
Expected Normal: 45-90 mll!ion Btu/hour, when operating.

Please fefer to Attachment 1 for a requested re=-alignment
of operating rates for Bollers B, C and D.

2. Fuel Gil Analysis - See Attachment 2

3. Procedure to lsolate 1.5% sulfur fuel oll - See Attachment

4, (a) Particulate matter stack test - The Intent of our
request February 6, 1984 to FDER was to avold costly stack
sampling of the small auxillary bollers. However, our
request and your response only addressed a stack sampling
exemption for sulfur dioxlide. Attachment 4 provlides
Justification to avold costly stack testing for
particulate matter as required In the construction
permits,

(b) VE's - As polnted out In our applicatlion transmittal
letter, the unit has been fired on natural gas and now has
been mothbalied for a perlod at least through 1985. We
propose to notify the Department prlior to start-up of this
unit and test at that time.




Mr. John Brown, P.E. October 19, 1984
Florlda Department of Page -2-
Environmental Regulation

If, as we intended, FDER approves & certifled oll analysis
and VE test In }leu of stack testing, the fee of $100
would apply and this I[tem Is contingent on Item 4(a)
above.

1.

2.
3
4,

Operating Rate: 155 miltion Btu/hour
Design Capacity: 182.5 mllllon Btu/hour
Expected Normals: 75-155 miltion Btu/hour, when operating.

Please refer to Attachment 1.
Fuel OIl Analysis - See Attachment 2.
Procedure to isolate 1.5% sulfur fuel oli - Attachment 3.

(a) Particulate matter stack test - The intent of our
request February 6, 1984 to FDER was to avold costly stack
sampling of the small auxillary bollers. However, our
request and your response only addressed a stack sampling
exemption for sulfur dloxlide. Attachment 4 provides
Justification +to avold costly stack +testing for
particulate matter as required In the construction
permits.

(b) As polnted out in our application transmittal letter,
the unit continues to be fired on natural gas. We could
start-up and operate on oil In order to run the test If
the Department requires.

1.

2.
3.

Operating Rate: 155 mll|ion Btu/hour

Design Capaclity: 182.5 miilion Btu/hour

Expected Normal: 75-155 mil{ion Btu/hour, when operating.
Please refer to Attachment 1.

Same as for "C" Auxiliary Boller (above).

Same as for "C" Auxillary Boiler (above),

Same as for "C" Auxlliary Boller (above).



Mr. John Brown, P.E. October 19, 1984
Fiorida Department of Page -3-
Environmental Regulation

1.

Operating Rate: 156 mil | lon Btu/hour
Deslign Capaclity: 218.4 mlllion Btu/hour
Expected Normal: 75-156 million Btu/hour, when operating.

Same as for "C"™ Auxillary Boller {(above).
Same as for "C" Auxiliary Boller (above).
Same as for "C" Auxillary Boller {above) relatlve to stack

testing. Visible emlisslon compllance test Included as
Attachment 5.

BReference: Letter August 24, 1984, No, 2 DAP Plant

2.

3.

Sincerely,

Tests will be performed when No. 6 fuel oll Is used. At
the present time the plant is running on natural gas and
the fuel tank contalns the lower sulfur No. 5 fuel oll.
We propose to notify the Department prior to start-up of
this unit on No. & fuel oll and the subsequent testing at
that time.

Certiflcate wiil be obtalned when No. 6 fuel oll Is
purchased for the DAP piant.

Procedure noted above Is In Aftachment 3.

OCC IDENTAL CHEMICAL

AGR ICULTURAL—ROQDUCTS DIVISION
Z/ K)o
//‘ =

v

W. W. Atwood
Manager, Envirconmental Control

WWA: sc

Attachments

cc: R. E. McNeill



ATTACHMENT 1

}I(SHOUES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1213 N.W. Bth Street Gainesville, Florida 32601 {904) 377-5822

SKEC 102-75-06

October 19, 1984

Mr. W. C. Thomas, P.E.
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Offlice Bullding
2600 Blalr Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Sub ject: Occidental Chemical Agricultural Products, Inc.
Modificatlon to Boller Input Rates and Pol lutant
Emission Rates
Auxlliary Boller B, ACZ24-56212
Auxiliary Boller C, AC24-56214
Auxiiiary Boller D, AC24-56213

Dear BIII,

During the meeting that Wes Atwood and | had with you In your '
office on October 12, 1984, we dlscussed some lnconsistencles between
permltted and designed heat Input rates for the B, C and D auxillary
bollers focated at Occldental's Suwannee Rliver Chemical Complex In
Hami Iton, Florida. Speclfically, Auxiliary Bollers C and D each have
a designed maximum heat Input rate of 182.5 miliion BTU per hour, and
a permlitted maximum heat Input rate of 120.0 mitilon BTU per hour,
each, and Boller B has & maximum heat desligned input rate of -106.9
mit1lon BTU per hour and a mexIimum permitted heat Input rate of_160,0
million BTU per hour. The total maxImum designed heat Input rate for
the three bollers comblned Is 471.9 mililon BTU per hour and the
maxImum permitted heat Input rate to the three bollers combined Is
400.C milllon BTU per hour.

e i

Occldental Is requesting a modlfication to the three referenced
permits to redistribute the maximum permitted heat I[nput rate to the
three bollers. The proposed maximum permitted heat input rates will
be 155,0 milllon BTU per hour to Boller C, 155.0 milllon BTU per hour™
to Boller D, and 90.0: mlllion BTU per hour to Boller 8. The total
redistributed heat Input Is still 400.0 milllon BTU per hour. Th
designed, permlitted and proposed heat lnputs are also summarized In
Table 1. The proposed maximum heat Input to each of the three bollers
is approximately 85 percent of the maximum deslgned heat Input rate.

Dn rsion Modeling, Air Quality Monitoring, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation,
Environmental Impact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiclogical Studies, Instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring




Mr. W. C. Thomas, P.E. October 19, 1984
Flor1da Department of Page =2-
Environmental Regulatlion

These heat 1input rates witl allow easch boller to operate wlth

reasonable margln safety and, furthermore, will not Impose any "

operating Inconvenlence on Occldental. -~ o
. ay L
| L

The redistribution of heat input rates to the three bollers will '1%;U,VJ
result In changes In steam production for each boller as summarlzed In -
Table 1. The total proposed steam production for the three boilers Is [zﬁ‘

325,000 pounds per hour; a production rate ldentical to the presently
permitted total steam production rate. The proposed steam production
rate for each boller is approximately 93 percent of the designed steam
production rate for the boller.

The redistribution of maximum heat input rates will also affect
the air pollutant emisslon rates from the bollers. The modlfled
annual pollutant emlssion rates for sulfur dloxide, particulate matter
and nitrogen oxldes are also summarized In Table 1..-In all cases, It
wilt be noted that the presently permltted  and proposed annual
emission rates are Identicel. ’

In addition to redlstrlbuting the maxImum allowable annual alr
polivtant emissfon rates, an assessment was made to evaluate the
Impact of these changes on amblent ground-level concentrations of the
poliutants. The assessment was seml-quantitative and Involved looking
at changes 1In alr pollutant emission rates, stack heights, stack
temperatures and stack gas flow rates. The stack and stack gas
parameters for Bollers B, C<cand~D under permitted and proposed
conditlons are summarlzed In Table 2./

approximateiy & 44 percent decrease In emissions from Boller B ang
approximately a 38 percent Increase In the emlisslons from both Boller - ggvd"
C and D. The proposed changes In the emission rates result in a, ﬂqLﬁh Y
decrease In the emisslons from the boller with the shortest stack'® ‘oaV“J
helght and lowest stack gas fiow rate {plume buoyancy) and an lncrease,,n.bB

In the pollutant emIsslion rates of the bollers with a highest sfac#% .

helght and a hlighest stack gas flow rate (plume buoyancy). Both the [y

permitted and proposed gas temperatures are the same (460°F) and

therefore cancel out of the analysls.

i
i

The proposed changes (in emlssion rates wlil result In ’\\

Since alr pollutant emlssions ere being transferred from a source
with a low physlical stack helght and the lesser plume buoyancy to a
source with a greater physical stack height and & greater plume
buoyancy, the Impact of the proposed modlflcation will result In a
reduced ground-leve! Impact of all alr pollutant emitted by the three
botlerss

sHouTes gk kooGLER




Mr. W. C. Thomas, P.E. October 19, 1984
Florida Department of Page -3-
Environmenta! Regulatlion

If after reviewlng the enclosed Information, you feel additlonal
Iinformation Is needed to support this request of modifications, please

glve me a call.

Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER,
ENY MENTAL CONSULTANTS
s

JohX B, Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.

JBK: tdh
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Wes Atwood
Mr. Johnny Cole

sHoUTEs S KOOGLER




ATTACHMENT 2

EASTERN SEABOARD PETROLEUM COMPANY, INC.

P. O, BOX 2233, BTATION F—6531 EVERGREEN AVE.
- JACESONYVILLE. FLORIDA 32206

OFFICES . TELEPHONE 904/358-.0878
JACKSONVILLE . CABLE AGDRESS
TAMPA September 5, 1984 KASTPET

Mr. John Boren

Materials Management
Occidental Chemical Company
Post Office Box 300

. State Road 137

White Springs, Florida 32096

Dear Mr. Boren:

The specifications for various fuels supplied to Occidental
Corporation as as follows:

1.0% Comm. No. 5

#6 Fuel #2 Fuel |Dist. Flotation 50/50 Blend
API Gravity 10.0 36.4  29.7 25.0 20.1
Sulfur % Wt ASTM .9 .21 .81 1.27 1.78
Pour Point ASTM +5 +$_ +5 +5 +5
Flash Point 175 175 175 180 175
Visc. SSU @ 100 373 36.0 47.5 78.5 201
BSW Z Wt - .01 .01 .01 .01 .01

The above is a composite analysis on the laboratory results. If we can
be of further assistance, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

ip Gl

eil Cabler
cc: Marshall Griggs
Al Csontos ‘
Steve Kemp ‘ i
cc:  AES

VT




ATTACHMENT 3

FUEL OIL tSOLATION PROCEDURE

Vendor will be informed not to accept a verbal (phone)
order for 1.5% No. 6 fuel.

Purchasing will order the 1.5% fuel following receipt
of an authorized purchase request.

Traffic will be informed of the delivery date by Purchasing.

when the truck arrives at the weigh station, Traffic will
contact the Granulation Superintendent who will assign
someone to meet The truck.

The person assigned from Granulation will direct the Truck
personally to the proper storage tank for DAP #2 and see
that the truck offlcads to that tank.

Receipts will be logged on the DAP #2 plant operating
log sheet.

sHoLTEs K KOOGLER




ATTACHMENT 4

1213 N.W. 6th Street Gainesville, Florida 32601 {004) 377-5822

* SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

SKEC 102-75-06
October 19, 1984

Mr. W. C. Thomas, P.E.
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Offlice Bullding
2600 Blalr Stone Road
Taltahassee, Florida 32301

Subject: Occldental Chemlcal Agricultural Products, Inc.
Modiflcation to Method of Determining Partliculate
Matter Emlsslon Compllance
Auxillary Boiler B, AC24-56212
Auxillary Boller C, AC24-56214
Auxlflary Boller D, AC24~56213
Aux!llary Boller E, AC24-56210

Dear BIII,

Pursuant to the meeting that Wes Atwood and ! had with you and Ed
Palagy! on October 12, 1984 and the telephone conversatlons that | had
with you and Ed on this date, Occldental Is requesting a modification
to the method for determining compliance with +the permitted
particulete matter emission Iimit established In +the referenced
construction permits for fossll fuel flred steam bollers B, C, D and
E. Bollers B, C and D are located at Occidental's Suwannee River
Chemical Complex (SRCC) and boiler E Is located at Occldental's Swlft
Creek Chemical Complex (SCCC}; all 1n Hamilton County, Florida.

The referenced constructlion permits for bollers B, C and D were
Issued In May, 1983 following PSD revlew of PSD-FL-083 and the permi+t
for boller E was also Issued In May, 1983 followlng PSD revliew of
PSD-FL-082. All four construction permits specify that compliance
with the sulfur dloxide emlssion limiting standard be determlined by
EPA Method 6 as described In 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and that comp | lance
with the particulate matter emission Iimit be determined by EPA Method
5, also described In 40 CFR 60, Appendix A,

Bollers B, C, D and E are all "small bollers"™ as defined by
Chapter 17-2, FAC; that Is alil have a heat input rate of less than 250
million BTU per hour. The emission Ilmiting standards for small
boliers, as set forth In 17-2.600(6) require that both the particulate
matter and sulfur dloxide emission |imlts be based upon & Best

Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Monitoring, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Ev.luatio|:|,
Environmenta! impact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiciogical Studies, Instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring



Mr. W. C. Thomas, P.E. October 19, 1984
Flortda Department of Page -2-
Environmental Regulation

Avallable Control Technology (BACT) determination. The referenced PSD
reviews, both addressing fuel modifications for the four exlisting
bollers, addressed sulfur dioxide emisslons from the bollers only.
Changes In the partlculate matter emission rates resulting from the
requested fuel changes were less than the de minlmus rate Increases;
thus exempting particulate matter from the PSD revliew,

The BACT determination mede by the Department for the four
bollers, and dated November 7, 1982, states: "compllance with the SO
emission IIlmit wlill be based upon the sulfur content of the fue?
fired." Conslstent with thls BACT determination, Occldental requested
by letter dated February 6, 1984 that the speciflc conditlons In the
four constructlion permlts requlring that compllance with the sulfur
dloxlde emlssion |Imit be determined by EPA Method 6, be changed to
the method of compliance specified by the BACT determination; l.e.,

compllance based on the sulfur content of the fuel fired. In this
tetter, however, the matter of establishlng compliance with the
particulate matter emission |limiting standard was Inadvertently

over looked.

On February 22, 1984, Occidental received a letter from the
Department changing the specific conditions I!n all four permits and
speclfylng that the method of determining complliance with the sulfur

dloxide emisslon |Imiting standerd be determined by monltoring the

sulfur content of the fuel flred In the bollers.

The purpose of thls letter is fo reguest a modiflcatlon to the
specific conditlons of all +{four boller permits 1o allow the
determination of compllance with the particulate matter emisslon
IImiting standard to be based upon compliance with the permitted
visible emission |Iimit and compliance with the fuel sulfur limit.

This request is based upon two facts. First, nelther of the PSD
reviews covering the four boilers, addressed particulete matter
because changes Iin particulate matter emission rates were less than
the de minimus emisslon rate Incfeases allowed by PSD regulations.
Because of this, there sppears to be no reason for changing conditlons
Iin the permits under whlch the boilers were operating prior to the PSD
reviews as +they epply to determining compiiance with particulate
matter emission |Imits., These permit conditions required only visible
emlssion observations.

Secondly, and perhaps more Importantly, the particulate matter
emission limits established for the four bollers In the referenced

permits are  all established by *he AP-42 emisslon factor for

particulate matter. Thls emission factor equation Is:

KOOGLER



Mr. W. C. Thomas, P.E. October 19, 1984
Flor Ida Department of Page -3~
Environmental Regulation

P = 10(S)+3

where,

the particulate maetter emisslon rate In pounds per
thousand gallons of fuel oll flred, and

the sul fur content of the fuel ol! In percent.

P
S

It is apparent from thls equation that the particulate matter emlssion
lImit Is very much dependent upon the sulfur content of the fuel oll
fired.

Since the BACT determinations made pursuant to both PSD-FL-082
and PSD-FL-083 speclify that compllance with +the sulfur dioxlide
emisslon |lmiting standard be based on the measured sulfur content of
the fuel oll, 1t follows thet compliance with the particulate matter
emIssion 1Imlt should also be based upon the sulfur content of the
fuel oil because of the dependence of particulate matter emissions on
the fuel! sulfur content.

Based upon information presented above, Occidenta! requests that
the specific conditlens In the four boller permlits be modlifled to
allow determlination of complliance with the particulate matter emisslion
Iimit to be based upon the sulfur content of the fuel oll fired to the
bollers.

If there are any questions or If additional Information Is needed -
to support this requested modiflcfatlion, please do not hesltate tfo
contact me,

Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER,
ENV IRQNMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Johty'B. Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.

JBK: [dh
Enclosures

cc: Mr. W. W. Atwood

sHoLTES SR KOOGLER




ATTACHMENT 5

' VISIBLE EMISSION OBSERVATION FORM
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TABLE |

SUMMARY OF PERMITTED AND PROPOSED OPERATING CONDITIONS FOR BOILERS B, C AND D

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS, INC.
SUWANNEE RIVER CHEMICAL COMPLEX
HAMILTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Heat 1nput (mitdion BTU/hr}

Steam Production (ib/hr)

Air Potlutant Emissions (fons per year)

Sulfur Dioxide Parti. Matter HO=

bz

Boiler Permit Design Permit Proposed Design  Permit Proposed Fermitted Proposed Permitted Proposed Permitted FProposed
D AC24~56213 182.5 120.0 155.0 135,000 10C,000 125,500 564.0 730.8 47.0 6C.5 215.0 278.0
C AC24-56214 182.5 120.0 155.0 135,000 100,000 125,500 563.9 730.8 46.7 6G.5 215.5 278.0
B AC24-56212 (Zgé;9 ngég Qﬁiﬁl 80,000 125,000 74,000 565:8 iégij 62.3 35.0 287.2 161.7
TOTAL 471.9  400.0 400.0 350,000 325,000 325,000 1893.7 1893.7 156.0 156.0 717.7 717.7

i
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TABLE Z
STACK AND STACK GAS PARAMETERS FOR BOILERS B, C AND D
OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS, iNC.

SUWANNEE RIVER CHEMICAL COMPLEX
HAMILTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Stack Height  Stack Temperature (°F)

Stack Gas Flow (Acfm)
Boiler (feet) Permitted Proposed Permitted Proposed
D 104 468 468 50,000 62,000
c 104 468 468 50,000 62,000
B 35 468 468 34,000 36,000
N
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

. BOB GRAHAM
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

September 12, 1984

Mr. W. W. Atwood, Manager
Environmental Control
Occidental Chemical Company
Florida Operations

Post Office Box 300

White Springs, Florida 32096

Dear Mr. Atwood:

The department has received your August 28, 1984, request
for an extension of twco state permits (AC 24-56209 and
AC 24-56211). These permits were issued to modify two sulfuric
acid plants on May 17, 1983. The initial expiration date of
January 30, 1984, for these permits was later extended to
September 1, 1984. Federal permit PSD-FL-082 was also issued for
the modifications to the sulfuric acid plants.

Chapter 17-4, FAC, states the department will issue permits
for the time necessary to construct the facility. You are
requesting six years be allowed to engineer, purchase, deliver
equipment, and modify the plants. To justify a construction
permit extension of this length, we reguest you furnish the
department with a more detailed description of the modifications
that are to be made to each sulfuric acid plant and a schedule
(such as a critical flow diagram) showing (for example) when
engineering will be completed, specifications released for bid,
bids evaluated, contract let, material ordered and received,
off~site fabrication initiated, on-site construction begun and
completed, plants shut down to install equipment, facilities
tested, and application for permit to operate submitted.

We also need confirmation that the original monitoring results
are still valid. We suggest, initially, you submit a list on any
new sulfur dioxide sources in your area and the ambient air
concentration on sulfur dioxide currently being measured near
your plant,

Federal permit No. PSD-FL-082 was issued for these plants on
November 7, 1983. Federal permits may become invalid if
construction is not begun within eighteen months of the date the

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life




Mr., W. H. Atwood
September 12, 1984
Page two

permit is issued, if construction is discontinued for eighteen
months or more, or i1f construction is not completed within a
reasonable time (40 CFR 52.21). To confirm that this condition
has been complied with, please submit a log showing the
construction activities on "E" and "F" sulfuric acid plants since
permit PSD-FL-082 was issued.

Your reply to the information requested in this letter will
allow us to determine how to process your request, If you have
any guestions on what information is needed, please call Willard
Hanks at (904) 488-1344.

Sincerely,

LAy

C. H. Fancy, P.E.

Deputy Chief

Bureau of Air Quality
Management

CHF/WH/agh

cc: James T, Wilburn
Doug Dutton
John Koogler
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OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Officea Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Telephone 904 3878101

August 28, 1984

Mr. Bill Thomas

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida

Re: AC-24-56211; AC-24-56209 - Swift Creek
Chemical Complex Sulfuric Acid Plant

Dear Mr. Thomas:

This 1is to request an extension of the referenced con-
struction permits from September 1, 1984 to May 1, 1989 to allow
for engineering, purchase, delivery of equipment and completion
of the work.

As you know the first step taken in this revision was to
improve the catalyst loading to increase the efficiency at the

higher production rates. The next step is to enlarge the gas
handling capacity together with additional heat recovery
equipment. This work 1s expected to be completed in the next

several years.

I plan to review this with you in Tallahassee on August
29, 1984, to answer any question you may have.

U

Sincere

M{) / A

W.W. Atwood, Manager
Environmental Control

WWA/th
cc: Mr. R.E. McNeijll

—_
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

£ SN
/Q\/'_i p—— \/\_\_\ -, .
- S BOB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241

5 GOVERNOR

~GEPARTA
o &5

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY.

I,
|
s
:_y
Aoy

February 22, 1984

CERTIFIED MAIL-RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr, M. P. McArthur

Vice President and General Manager
Occidental Chemical Company

Post Office Box 300 *

White Springs, Florida 32096

Dear Mr. McArthur:

The department is in receipt of your request for a modification
of your construction permit numbers: AC 24-56209, AC 24-56210,
AC 24-56211, AC 24-56212, AC 24-56213, AC 24-56214, AC 24-56215.

This request is acceptable and the conditions are changed and
added as follows:

Specific Conditions

The expiration date of the permits: AC 24-56209, AC 24-56210,
AC 24-56211, AC 24-56212, AC 24-56213, AC 24-56214, and AC 24-
56215 will be changed from January 30, 1984 to September 1,
1984.

The following paragraphs will be added to conditions No. 5,
(boiler B), No. 6 (boiler C), No. 5 (boiler D), No. 4 (boiler E),
and No. 4 (No. 2 DAP dryer) respectively.

Compliance with the SO emission limit will be based upon the
sulfur content of the fuel fired. Each shipment of fuel
delivered to the facility will be sampled and the sulfur content
determined and recorded. A certified analysis from the
applicants fuel supplier may be substituted for on-site analysis.
Applicable test methods by the American Society for Testing
Material (A.S.T.M.) will be used.

The applicant shall prepare a procedure for department approval
to prevent the unloading of No. 6 oil containing 1.5% sulfur into
the tank(s) which contain No. 6 oil having a lower sulfur
content. A record of the amount of 1.5% sulfur oil received will
be kept by the applicant. The records shall be made available to
the department upon request.

Protecting Florida und Your Quality of Life




Mr, M, P. McArthur
Page Two
February 22, 1984

Method 6. Determination of Sulfur Dioxide Emissions from
Stationary sources shall be requested by the department when
deemed necessary.

Attachments:

Mr. W. W. Atwood's modification request letters of January 30,
1984, February 2, 1984, and February 6, 1984.

This letter and attachments must be attached to your permits,

AC 24-56209, AC 24-56210, AC 24-56211, AC 24-56212, AC 24-56213,
AC 24-56214, and AC 24-56215 and shall become a part of each
permit.

Sincerely,

-

Victoria J. *I'schinkel
Secretary

vVJT/s
cc: John Koogler, Sholtes and Koogler
Environmental Consultants
Johnny Cole, Northeast District Office



Far Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee

State of Florida To: Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:
To: taoctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM From: Date: _
Repiy Optional [ | Reply Required [ ] Inte. Oniy [ |

Date Due: Date Dua:

NECE
A fod i
A EVE‘
|
TO: Victoria J. Tschinkel, Secretary Y
:‘“GPI FEB 24 1994

FROM: Clair Fancy, Deputy Bureau Chief
DATE: February 22, 1984 - _ OﬁmeOfmeSmwmmM

SUBJ: Approval and signature of a modification to the air = -
construction permits, No. AC 24-56209 through AC 24-56215 for
Occidental Chemical Company, issued on May 17, 1983, and modified
on February 22, 1984.

Enclosed is a modification to the referenced air
construction permits (AC 24-56209 through AC 24-56215). The
bureau recommends approval.

TH/s
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OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Qffice Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32096, Telephone 904 397-8101

February 6, 1984

Mr. William Thomas

Florida Department of
Environmental Regqulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Dear Bill:

Please refer to Dr. J. Koogler's letter of January 30, 1984,
requesting extension of construction permit expiration date.

We inadvertently left off associated permits in the PSD
approval which also had the January 30, 1984 date.

Therefore, please extend in a similar way the following
permits to September 1, 1984.

Auxiliary Boiler B (AC-24-56212)
Auxiliary Beiler C (AC-24-56214)
Auxiliary Boiler D (AC-24-56213)
Auxiliary Boiler E (AC-24-56210)
DAP #2 (AC-24-56215)

In connection with compliance testing for the higher sulfur
fuel o0il allowed, 0Occidental requests that it be allowed to
calculate the S0, emission based on a certificate of oil
analysis instead ©f the costly stack sampling method imposed
by 40 CFR 60 Appendix A.

It is my understanding that under certain circumstances this
is allowable if approved 40CFR 60.8(b).

Thank you for your consideration.

W. W. Atwood cc: R, E. McNeill

Manager, Environmental Controcl W. M., Miller
Johnny Cole, DER

WWA/psb John Koogler, SKEC

Attachment
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OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florida 32098, Telephone 904 397-8101

February 2, 1984 D E R

. FEB 06 1984
Mr. William Thomas

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation Ea/\()nﬂ
Twin Towers Qffice Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL. 32301

!
Reference: Permit No. AC-24-56210 (Sulfuric Acid Plant E)
Permit No. AC-24-56209 (Sulfuric Acid Plant F)

Dear Bill:

This will confirm our telephone conversation of January 31,
1983, concerning Occidental's permitting and compliance
monitoring plans for the "E" and "F" Sulfuric Acid plants at
the Swift Creek Chemical Complex.

During the first half of 1983, we plan to increase catalyst
loading to allow for production rates of about 2300 STPD of
100 percent sulfuric acid. Following this we will test for
compliance with reference permits and submit operating permit
applications to CAP.

In 1985, physical changes in the size of the economizer and
the gas handling system are expected which will allow
permitted throughput of 2500 STPD of 100 percent sulfuric
acid on each facility,.

We will keep you informed of our progress.
Sincerely

W

W. W. Atwood
Manager, Environmental Control

WWA/psb
cc: Mr. Greg DeMuth, FDER, Gainesville, FL

Mr. Johnny Cole, FDER, Jacksonville, FL
Mr. Rick Davis, OXY
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SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1213 N.W. 6th Street Galnesville, Florida 32601 (D04} 377-5822

SKEC 102-75-06

January 30, 1984

Mr. Bill Thomas

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation o R

Twin Towers Office Bullding - DER

2600 Blair Stone Road i '

Tallahassee, Florlida 32301

FEB 01 1364

Subject: Hamllton County = AP
Occidental Chemical Company BAO&@
AC24~56211 Sulfuric Acld Plant "E® SNV
AC24-56209 Sulfurlc Acld Plant "F"

Dear Blll:

With reference to our telephone conversation of +this date
regarding the constructlon permlts for the "E"™ and "F" sulfurlc acid
plants located at the Occidental Chemlcal Company Swift Creek Chemlcal
Complex, Occldental requests that the expliratlon date of these .two
permlts be extended from January 30, 1984 to September 1, 1984. Thls
extenslon will provide Occldental wlith the time necessary to comp lete
plant modlficatlons and to conduct the necessary alr pollutant
emission compliance tests with the plants operating within 10 percent
of the 2,500 tons per day permitted operating rate.

If there are further questlons regarding thls matter or If
additional Information is necessary for the extension to be granted,
pliease contact me, Your cooperation In thls matter Is very much
appreclated,

Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER,
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

/.
\ ) 7_7,"‘&/’/\%‘
fohn B. Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.
//,

JBK:sc

cc: Mr. W. W. Atwood

Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Monitoring, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation,
Environmental Impact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiological Studies, Instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring

4

Ay
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JAN 121984
Mr. M. P, McArthur
Vice President & General Manager Eglﬁ()é
Occidental Chemical Company =
P. 0. Box 300
White Springs, Florida 32096

RE: PSD~-FL-082, 083 Swift Creek and Suwannee River
Chemical Complexes

Dear Mr. McArthur:

This is to notify you that no petitions have been filed with

the Administrator regarding the above issued Prevention of
Significant Deterioration (PSD) permits which you received on
November 14, 1983, for the modifications at the phosphate
fertilizer complexes in White. Spr1ngs, Plorida. Therefore, in
accordance with the provisions of the above permits, the effec-
tive dates are December 15, 1983. If construction does not com-
mence within 18 months after this effective date, or if construc-
tion is discontinued for a period of 18 months or more, or if
construction is: not completed within a reasonable time, these
permits shall expire and: authorization to construct shall become
invalid.

Please direct any questions you may have to Mr. Jesse Baskerville,
Acting Chief, Air Engineering Section of my staff at 404/881-7654.

Sincerely yours,

/4/%@ Wﬂ

James T. Wilburn, Chief
Air Management Branch )
Air and Waste Management Division

-

¢cc. Mr. Clair Fancy, P.E.
Deputy Chief
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation
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OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, FLORIDA OPERATIONS, Post Office Box 300, White Springs, Florids 32096, Telephons 904 3978101

! July 5, 1983 DER

JU‘-— 5 ‘383
BY HAND DELIVERY THIS DATE

C. H. Fancy, P.E. ESi\()?d‘

Deputy Bureau Chief

Bureau of Air Quality Management

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Rocad

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Re: Surplus Solid Sulfur Storage Facility
Occidental Chemical Company
Swift Creek Chemical Complex
Hamilton County, Florida
Permit Application No. AC-24-61435

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This will respond to your request to M. P. McArthur of June
306, 1983, for additional information on Occidental Chemical Com-
pany's ("Occidental") modification of the above-referenced con-
struction permit application to employ "in-situ" sulfur melters.
Accordingly, the following responses are provided in reply to the
Department of Environmental Regulation's ("Department") request
for further information:

1. Department's Request: "A detailed description of the
in-situ melter to be used at the facility is needed. This infor-
mation should include melting rate of the in-situ melter, the num-
ber of melters regquired, the amount of steam required, and the
source of the steam." :




C. H. Fancy, P.E.
July 5, 1983
Page Two

QOccidental's Response:

The in-situ melter is a direct contact type melter consisting
of sulfur melting elements mounted on a mobile chassis with a
hydraulically retractable tandem undercarriage. The melter ele-
ment support mast has a hydraulic cylinder attached to the travel
ing sub-frame for raising and lowering the mast. The traveling
sub-frame provides 10 feet of lateral movement to the mast and
melter elements when actuated by a counterweight system which is
connected by a cable take-up winch between the main frame of the
mobile chassis and the traveling sub-frame. The melter is mounted
on a hydraulic driven track vehicle that will propel forward and
backward with steering capability. An electrically powered
hydraulic control package is provided for all hydraulic opera-
tions. An electrical contreol panel to operate the winch and other
electrical requirements is mounted on the chassis. (See attach-
ment "1" for general assembly drawing and attachment "2" for a
descriptive brochure.)

Molten sulfur from the block face is collected and drained
through aluminum sulfur transfer tubes to a pump pit or launder
system. Two melters will be required for a melting rate of 40
TPH.

Steam consumption is 225 lbs. per hour per ton of sulphur
melted at a minimum of 75 psi. Electric power requirements are 50
KVA at 480 volts. The source of steam for the in-situ sulfur
melter will be the existing Swift Creek Chemical Complex steam
system, This existing steam system is fueled primarily from the
burning of sulfur to produce sulfuric acid in two double absorp-~
tion sulfuric acid plants.

2. Department's Reqguest: "No estimate of emissions
occurring during the operation of the in-situ melters was pro-
vided. An estimate of any criteria pollutant emissions must be
made."

Occidental's Response:

The use of an in-situ melter to reclaim sulfur from the block
will result in no air pollutant emissions other than those that
have been addressed in the permit application amendments submitted
to the Department on June 16, 1983,



C. H. Fancy, P.E.
July 5, 1983
Page Three

There will be no particulate matter emissions resulting from
operation of the in-situ melter.

There will be some hydrogen sulfide emissions associated with
the in-situ melting operation. 1In the materials submitted to the
Department on April 20, 1983, it was conservatively estimated that
the sulfur would contain 100 ppm of dissolved hydrogen sulfide and
that all would be emitted to the atmosphere as the sulfur went
through the block sulfur storage cycle., Under previously proposed
conditions (stationary melter) a fraction of this total hydrogen
sulfide emission would result from the operation of the stationary
sulfur melter, Under presently proposed conditions (in-situ mel-
ter) that portion of the hydrogen sulfide originally associated
with the stationary melter will be associated with the in-situ
melter,

Since the calculation of hydrogen sulfide emissions previous-
ly submitted to the Department on April 20, 1983, assumes that all
hydrogen sulfide contained in the sulfur will be released, the use
of the in-situ melter will not affect the calculated hydrogen sul-
fide emissions. Likewise, the emissions of sulfur dioxide result-
ing from the in-situ melter will be the same as previously sub-
mitted to the Department since it was previously estimated that
all of the sulfur dioxide associated with the sulfur passing
through the solid sulfur storge facility would be released.

No other criteria pollutants will be generated as a result of
the use of the in-situ melter just as no other criteria pollutants
were generated during the use of a stationary melter.

3. Department's Request: "Preliminary calculations
indicate that a four-inch increase in vat height would require
1,169 tons of sulfur. This conflicts with the limitation of 1,000
tons per day of sulfur poured to the vat”,

Occidental's Response:

Subsections V-1 and V-3.1.1 of the attached revised Section
V, SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION
SUBMITTED ON 10/13/83, as submitted to the Department on June 16,
1983, are hereby amended to increase the maximum daily pour rate
from 1000 to 1500 TPD, This change in the daily sulfur pouring
rate will have no effect on annual fugitive particulate matter
emissions. The only change is the daily particulate matter emis-
sion rate. At a pouring rate of 1000 tons per day, the maximum




C. H. Fancy, P.E.
July 5, 1983
Page Four

daily particulate matter emission rate resulting from sulfur pour-
ing would be 10.6 pounds per day. With a pour rate of 1500 tons
per day, the daily fugitive particulate matter emission rate will
be 15.9 pounds per day. The annual fugitive particulate matter
emission rate associated with pouring will remain unchanged at 1.6
TPY because there will be no change in the annual tons of sulphur
poured.

We trust that the foregoing adequately responds to the
Department's regquest for additional information. We would be glad
to discuss this or any further questions you may have and we are
prepared to meet with you this week for that purpose, if needed.

Sincerely yours, e
ks

%ZZ \ (’—fé’»ﬂ/;,/

W. W. Atwood
Manager, Environmental Control

WWA/rf
cc: J. D. Boone Kuersteiner, Esq.
Akerman, Senterfitt & Eidson

John B. Koogler, Ph.D.
Sholtes & Koogler

M. P. McArthur, Vice President
and General ,Manager
Occidental Chemical Company
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SECTION V, SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS
OF CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION
SUBMITTED ON 10/13/82

1. Section V-1 as Amended 6/16/83 and
7/5/83

2. 8Section V-3 as Amended 11/17/82,
2/4/83, 4/20/83, 6/16/83 and
7/5/83



SECTION V - SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS
v-1. UUse Rate

Sulfur will be pumped to the surplus solid sulfur
storage area from existing molten sulfur storge
facilities at a maximum rate of 270 tons per hour (600
gal/min). This sulfur will be poured to form a solid
block with a maximum capacity of 150,000 tons. The
maximum quantity of sulfur poured to block during a

24-hour period will be 1,500 tons.

Sulfur will be reclaimed from the block with an in situ
melter and delivered to existing molten sulfur
facilities at a maximum rate of 40 tons per hour (960

tons/day). ' o

v-3.1.1 Conditions C L.

1. Maximum annual rate that sulfur is poured to block

will be 300,000 tons per year.

2. Maximum pouring rate to the sulfur block will be

270 tons per hour or 1500 tons per day.

Amend 7/5/83



3., Average wind speed at Occidental is 7 miles per

hour (10.1 £ps).

Note: The change in the daily pouring rate does not
affect the emission rates calculated in subsequent

Sections.

Amend 7/5/83




